

STATE OF MAINE
MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Docket No. YOR-24-205

FAIR FRIEND ENTERPRISE CO., LTD.,

Plaintiff/Appellee

v.

CNC SYSTEMS, INC.

Defendant/Appellant

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM YORK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, CV-22-156

ATTORNEY FOR
FAIR FRIEND ENTERPRISE CO., LTD.

Daniel J. Murphy, Bar No 9464
BERNSTEIN SHUR
100 Middle Street, P.O. Box 9729
Portland, ME 04104
dmurphy@bernsteinshur.com
(207) 228-7120

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION/SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	17
LEGAL ARGUMENT	18
I. Fair Friend Did Not Relinquish Or Waive Its Shareholder Right To Inspect The Corporate Books And Records Of CNC Systems Because It Is A Plaintiff In A Multi-Party Lawsuit Against CNC Systems Pending in California.	18
II. The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Declined To Stay the Maine Action.	21
III. The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Awarded Attorney Fees To Fair Friend Under 13-C M.R.S. § 1604(3).	28
IV. The Superior Court’s April 30, 2024 Order Awarding Attorney Fees is Fully Supported by the Record.	35
V. CNC Systems Did Not Appeal From A Final Judgment	38
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bank of New York v. Richardson</i> , 2011 ME 38, 15 A.3d 756.....	38
<i>Bruesewitz v. Grant</i> , 2007 ME 13, 912 A.2d 1255.....	38
<i>Carter v. Voncannon</i> , 2024 ME 65, ___ A.3d ___.....	16, 28, 34, 37
<i>Cutler Associates, Inc. v. Merrill Trust Co.</i> , 395 A.2d 453 (Me.1978).....	22
<i>E. Perry Iron v. City of Portland</i> , 2006 ME 52, 896 A.2d 956.....	38
<i>Efstathiou v. The Aspinquid, Inc.</i> , 2008 ME 145, 956 A.2d 110.....	28, 34
<i>Holdsworth v. Goodall-Sanford, Inc.</i> , 55 A.2d 130 (1947).....	15
<i>Fiber Materials, Inc. v. Subilia</i> , 2009 ME 71, 974 A.2d 918.....	38
<i>Fitch v. Whaples</i> , 220 A.2d 170 (Me. 1966).....	26
<i>Flagg v. Bartlett</i> , 2024 ME 63, 320 A.3d 455.....	15
<i>Jones v. York</i> , 444 A.2d 382 (Me. 1982).....	23
<i>Kapler v. Kapler</i> , 2000 ME 131,755 A.2d 502.....	28
<i>McLeod v. Macul</i> , 2016 ME 76, ¶ 6, 139 A.3d 920.....	15
<i>Pratt v. Dunham</i> , 140 A. 606 (1928).....	15
<i>Remick v. Martin</i> , 2014 ME 120, 103 A.3d 552.....	16, 28, 34
<i>Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Baker</i> , 673 A.2d 1336 (Me. 1996).....	22
<i>Tiger v. Boast Apparel, Inc.</i> , 214 A.3d 933 (Del. 2019).....	15
<i>Weeks v. Krysa</i> , 2008 ME 120, 955 A.2d 234	16, 28

Statutes, Rules and Other Authority

13-C M.R.S. § 1601.....8, 9, 18, 19, 2, 25

13-C M.R.S. § 1602.....8, 18, 19, 20, 25, 29

13-C M.R.S. § 1604.....2, 3, 10, 12, 17, 21, 28, 29, 34, 35

M.R. Civ. P. 52(b).....3, 16, 28, 35, 37, 39, 40

Maine Corp. Law & Prac., James Zimpritch.....19
